

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA HOME
AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION
PROGRAM (HAMP) CONTRACT
LITIGATION

No. 1:10-md-02193

**DEFENDANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

James W. McGarry (BBO #633726)
Dahlia S. Fetouh (BBO #651196)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
Tel.: (617) 570-1000
Fax: (617) 523-1231
jmcgarry@goodwinprocter.com
dfetouh@goodwinprocter.com

Brooks R. Brown
Keith E. Levenberg
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel.: (202) 346-4000
Fax: (202) 346-4444
bbrown@goodwinprocter.com
klevenberg@goodwinprocter.com

Counsel to Defendant Bank of America, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Home Affordable Modification Program	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Motion for Class Certification	5
C. The Named Plaintiffs	7
D. Bank of America’s HAMP Compliance Efforts	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Individual Cases Asserting the Same Claims as Plaintiffs’ Show Why Class Certification Is Inappropriate	11
II. Rule 23(c)(4) Does Not Permit Even the Partial Certification Plaintiffs Seek	15
III. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy Rule 23(a)	18
A. There Is No Common Question of Law or Fact	18
1. Commonality Is Defeated by the Necessity of Individualized Evidentiary Inquiries Into Borrowers’ Performance Under TPPs	18
2. Plaintiffs’ “Common Question” Cannot “Drive the Resolution of the Litigation”	20
3. Commonality Is Defeated by Material Differences in Applicable State Law	22
4. The UDAP and Other Common Law Claims Are Inherently Individualized	25
5. Unsupported and Untruthful Declarations Signed by a Few Former Employees and Contractors Do Not Demonstrate Commonality	27
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Typical of the Purported Class	28
IV. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy Rule 23(b)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amarin Plastics, Inc. v. Md. Cup Corp.</i> , 946 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>Anderson v. PHH Mortg.</i> , 2012 WL 4496341 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)	26
<i>Avevedo v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3134222 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2012).....	12
<i>Baehl v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 1319635 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2013).....	13
<i>In re Bank of Boston Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Mass. 1991)	29
<i>Barrett v. Option One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4076465 (D. Mass. Sept. 18, 2012) (Zobel, J.).....	27
<i>Bassie v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 6530482 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2012).....	21
<i>Bishop’s Prop. & Invs. LLC v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 619 (M.D. Ga. 2009)	23
<i>Bosque v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Mass. 2011)	23-24
<i>Bowers v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 578 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	23
<i>Brady v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1900606 (W.D. Mich. May 24, 2012)	12
<i>Brinson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 147835 (D. Alas Jan. 13, 2013)	12, 14
<i>Brown v. Am. Honda (In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15, 16

Brush v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
911 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2012)13

Campusano v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP,
2013 WL 2302676 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2013).....19, 28

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)15

Cave v. Saxon Mortg. Servs., Inc.,
2013 WL 1915660 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2013).....26

Cerdant, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
2010 WL 3397501 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 25, 2010).....29

Citimortgage, Inc. v. Crawford,
2013 WL 1225387 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2013).....23

CLN Props., Inc. v. Republic Servs., Inc.,
2010 WL 5146734 (D. Ariz. Dec. 13, 2010)23

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....15, 30

DeLeon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2011 WL 311376 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2011).....26

Dix v. American Bankers Life Assur. Co.,
415 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 1987).....24

Durmic v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, NA.,
2010 WL 4825632 (D. Mass. Nov. 24, 2010)24

Franklin v. GEICO,
2011 WL 5166458 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 31, 2011)23

Frost v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
901 F. Supp. 2d 999 (W.D. Mich. 2012)13

Gaines v. Boston Herald, Inc.,
998 F. Supp. 91 (D. Mass. 1998)28

Geske v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2012 WL 1231835 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2012)12, 14

Gikas v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2013 WL 1457042 (D.N.H. Apr. 10, 2013).....13

Gomes v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 2013 WL 2149743 (D. Haw. May 15, 2013).....17

Gomez v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 2012 WL 929790 (D. Or. Mar. 19, 2012).....14, 26

Goss v. ABN AMRO Mortg. Grp., LLC,
 2012 WL 5986783 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 29, 2012).....12

Hayes v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 2012 WL 4364084 (D. Nev. Sept. 21, 2012).....13, 14

Helmus v. Chase Home Fin., LLC,
 890 F. Supp. 2d 806 (W.D. Mich. 2012)12

Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 2013 WL 823369 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 6, 2013)25

Jones v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
 2013 WL 1704304 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2013).....25

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Ilardo,
 940 N.Y.S.2d 829 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)12

Juarez v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.,
 2013 WL 1983111 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2013)12

Karapetyan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 2012 WL 3308883 (E.D. Tex. June 6, 2012).....23

Keosseian v. Bank of Am.,
 2012 WL 458470 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2012)25

Kor. Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 63 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2003) 24- 25

Krouse v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
 2011 WL 6100406 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2011)12, 14, 24

Laguer v. OneWestBank, FSB,
 2013 WL 831055 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2013)26

LeBlanc v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 2013 WL 3146829 (W.D. Tenn. June 18, 2013)18

Legore v. OneWest Bank, FSB,
 898 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Md. 2012).....13, 17

Leshin v. St. Charles Pontiac, Inc.,
1997 WL 587678 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 1997)29

Linton v. New York Life Ins. & Annuity Corp.,
392 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2005) (Zobel, J.).....15

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)30

Lucia v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
798 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2011)13, 22, 23

Lund v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
2011 WL 1873690 (D. Utah May 17, 2011).....13

In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....23

Marchese v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2013 WL 136427 (D. Md. Jan. 8, 2013).....26

Marino v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 729 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....23

Marquez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2013 WL 98533 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2013).....13

Matthews v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2012 WL 3903453 (D. Md. Sept. 6, 2012).....25

McGann v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
2013 WL 1337204 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013).....12, 24, 26

Miller v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
858 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....29

Monroe v. Hughes,
1990 WL 267361 (D. Or. Dec. 18, 1990)29

Montalvo v. Bank of America Corp.,
864 F. Supp. 2d 567 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....24

Nachar v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
901 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....24, 29

Nadan v. Homesales, Inc.,
2011 WL 3584213 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2011).....12, 24

Nash v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
2013 WL 1867357 (E.D. Va. May 2, 2013)24

In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....15

Nastrom v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2012 WL 5522795 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2012).....17

Neal v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.,
2013 WL 428675 (D. Md. Feb. 1, 2013)26

Nugent v. Fed’l Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
2013 WL 1326425 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2013)13

Nungaray v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP,
135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 442 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....12

Orthocraft, Inc. v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.,
2002 WL 31640477 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2002).....16

Pace v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
2013 WL 55825 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 3, 2013)12, 24

Palacio v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2012 WL 4928878 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 4, 2012)17

Pandit v. Saxon Mortg. Servs., Inc.,
2012 WL 4174888 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2012)12

Pennington v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
493 F. App’x 548 (5th Cir. 2012)12

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
252 F.R.D. 83 (D. Mass. 2008).....30

In re Pharm. Indus. Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.,
230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 2, 18, 28-29

Phillips v. WellPoint, Inc.,
2012 WL 4904523 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2012)16

Prasad v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP,
2010 WL 5090331 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2010)12

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. SGLI/VGLI Contract Litig.,
286 F.R.D. 155 (D. Mass. 2012).....16

Ramirez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2011 WL 1585075 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2011)24

Ramos v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2012 WL 1999867 (D. Md. June 4, 2012)..... 25-26

Reitz v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
2013 WL 3282875 (E.D. Mo. June 27, 2013) 26-27

Salvador v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
456 B.R. 610 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2011).....12, 14

Senter v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
810 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (S.D. Fla. 2011)12, 21

Shaw v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
2013 WL 789195 (D. Mass. Mar. 1, 2013).....21

Slimm v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
2013 WL 1867035 (D.N.J. May 2, 2013).....25

Soin v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
2012 WL 1232324 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2012).....12

Spaulding v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
714 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2013)26

Speleos v. BAC Home Loans Serv., L.P.,
2013 WL 1442336 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2013).....26

State v. O’Neill Investigations, Inc.,
609 P.2d 520 (Alas 1980)24

Stent v. Bank of Am.,
2012 WL 760776 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2012)25

Stolba v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2011 WL 3444078 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011)12

Stovall v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.,
2011 WL 4402680 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2011)12, 21, 24

Stutman v. Chem. Bank,
731 N.E.2d 608 (N.Y. 2000).....24

Thomas v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
811 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....13, 23

In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 3178162 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2005)14

Vida v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.,
 2010 WL 5148473 (D. Ore. Dec. 13, 2010)24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....20, 27, 30

White v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 2013 WL 3071894 (D. Md. June 17, 2013).....27

Whitmer v. CitiMortgage Inc.,
 2012 WL 6677785 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2012).....26

Wittkowski v. PNC Mortg.,
 2011 WL 5838517 (D. Minn. Nov. 18, 2011)12

Yacoubou v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 901 F. Supp. 2d 623 (D. Md. 2012).....17

Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 2013 WL 2165262 (1st Cir. May 21, 2013).....13, 23, 26

Statutes and Rules

KY. REV. ST. § 367.220(1)24

MO. REV. ST. § 407.025(1)24

ALAS. STAT. § 45.50.531(a)24

WIS. STAT. § 100.18(11)(b)(2).....24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

HAMP Supplemental Directive 09-01 [App. A Ex. 3].....3, 4, 7

HAMP Supplemental Directive 09-07 [App. A Ex. 18].....3, 4

HAMP Supplemental Directive 09-10 [App. A Ex. 22].....4, 6

HAMP Supplemental Directive 10-01 [App. A Ex. 6].....4, 5

MAKING HOME AFFORDABLE® PROGRAM HANDBOOK FOR SERVICERS OF NON-GSE
 MORTGAGES (v4.2 May 1, 2013) 2-3, 5

SIGTARP-10-005, FACTORS AFFECTING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HOME AFFORDABLE
MODIFICATION PROG. (Mar. 25, 2010) [App. A. Ex. 1].....8

Supplemental Documentation—Frequently Asked Questions, Home Affordable
Modification Prog. 2009-2010 Conversion Campaign [App. A Ex. 9] 4-5
